
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: GL/A-20:107 
 
APPLICANTS: 1536708 Ontario Inc., owner 
    Agent: UrbanCore Developments 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 205 Thames Way, Glanbrook  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 464, as Amended 
 
ZONING: H-RM3-147 (Residential Multiple) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the development of a block townhouse development 

consisting of 57 townhouse units, notwithstanding that: 
 
 1. The maximum density shall be 45 units per hectare instead of the required 35 units 

per hectare. 
 
2. The minimum front yard shall be 3.0 metres instead of the minimum required 9.0 

metres. 
 
3. The minimum easterly and westerly side yards shall be 6.0 metres instead of the 

minimum required 7.5 metres. 
 
4. The minimum rear yard shall be 6.0 metres instead of the minimum required 7.5 

metres. 
 
5. The minimum separation distance between 2 exterior walls which contain which 

contain windows to a habitable rooms shall be 12.0 metres instead of the minimum 
required 15.0 metres. 

 
6. To require no minimum amenity area per dwelling unit  instead of the required 

minimum 5.0 square metres per dwelling unit. 
 
7. To permit the minimum landscaped area to be 35% of the lot area instead of the 

required minimum 50% landscaped area. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1 The variances have been written as requested by the applicant and were determined 

through an Applicable Law Review for Zoning Compliance that was submitted on 
April 8, 2020 for the proposed block townhouse development.  The site plan has 
been revised for the current updated variance application. 

 
2. A formal site plan application is required but has not  been submitted at this time for 

this proposal. 
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3. The subject property is zoned H-RM3-147 under Zoning By-law 464. The Holding 

provision H is required to remain in effect until satisfactory storm water management 
facilities have been provided for the servicing of the property. 

 
4. As a future site plan application is required for the proposal certain requirements 

such as garage elevations, lighting  for parking areas and landscaping will be 
examined at the site plan review stage. 

 
5. Updated Variance #7 refers to the requirement for a common amenity area for the 

proposed townhouse project.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, February 18th, 2021 
 TIME:  1:50 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: February 2nd, 2021. 
 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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LEGEND:

KEY MAP - N.T.S.

SUBJECT LANDS

PROPOSED BUILDINGS

N

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED FOR REVIEW & COMMENTS ONLY

1

CONCEPT PLAN

1536708 ONTARIO INC.

THAMES WAY

SOUTH HAMPTON ESTATES

CITY OF HAMILTON

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED 

TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048. 

SCALE 1:600

N

1147 Garner Road West

Hamilton, ON L9G 3K9

905-540-4280 - urbancore.info

NOTES:

CHECKED BY: S. MANCHIA

DATE: JAN. 14, 2020DRAWN BY: S. McKAY

DESIGN BY: S. McKAY

U/C FILE NUMBER: SHEET NUMBER:

TITLE:

OWNER:

PROJECT:
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VARIANCES TO GLANBROOK ZONING BY-LAW NO. 464 "H-RM3-147" ZONE

VARIANCE NO. 1: TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM DENSITY REQUIREMENT FROM 35 UNITS PER HECTARE TO 45
UNITS PER HECTARE.

VARIANCE NO. 2: TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 9.0 METRES TO 3.0 METRES.

VARIANCE NO. 3: TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM EASTERLY AND WESTERLY SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 7.5 METRES
TO 6.0 METRES.

VARIANCE NO. 4: TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 7.5 METRES TO 6.0 METRES.

VARIANCE NO. 5: NOTWITHSTANDING, AS PER SITE PLAN APPROVAL DA-12-192, THE MTO SETBACK IS NOT
APPLICABLE AS THE LANDS OWNED BY THE MTO DO NOT FORM PART OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

VARIANCE NO. 6: TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN EXTERIOR WALLS WHICH BOTH
HAVE WINDOWS FROM 15.0 METRES TO 12.14 METRES

VARIANCE NO. 7: TO DECREASE THE REQUIRED MINIMUM AMENITY AREA FROM 5 SQUARED METRES PER
DWELLING UNIT TO 0 SQUARE METRES.

VARIANCE NO. 8: TO DECREASE THE MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA FROM 50% TO 35%.
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